## 504845671 03/30/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4892408

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VON DUPRIN LLC	12/29/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCHLAGE LOCK COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	11819 N. PENNSYLVANIA STREET
City:	CARMEL
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46032

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15443282

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-713-3500

**Email:** taft-ip-docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Address Line 1: ONE INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALGN-1141
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/TIANA L. POWELL/
SIGNATURE:	/Tiana L. Powell/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504845671 REEL: 045394 FRAME: 0858

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Von Duprin LLC of 2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, Indiana 46219, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has rights in, to and under Inventions for which Assignor has made or will make applications for Letters Patent of the United States and applications for Letters Patent in foreign jurisdictions (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Applications"), and has rights in and to Letters Patent of the United States and Letters Patent in foreign jurisdictions (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Patents"), a listing of the Applications and Patents attached hereto as Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC of 11819 N. Pennsylvania Street, Carmel, Indiana 46032, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions, Applications and Patents, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Inventions, Applications and Patents, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in the United States and all foreign jurisdiction for the use of Assignee.

Page 1 of 3

WITNESS Assignor's hand this Z	19 day of <u>D∈c∈mB∈R</u> , 2017.
Fa Euro	ROGER BARRETT
Signature	Name
on behalf of	A C
Von Duprin LLC	ASSISTANT SECRETARY
	Title
WITNESS Assignee's hand this	1912 day of <u>Oexember</u> , 2017.
73 Sun	Roser BARRETT
Signature	Name
on behalf of	A
Schlage Lock Company LLC	ASSISTANT SECRETARY
	Title

## APPENDIX A - APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS VON DUPRIN LLC

### U.S. Patents

U.S. Patent No. 9,580,944 issued on February 28, 2017

## U.S. Utility Applications

U.S. Application No. 13/593,041 filed on August 23, 2012 U.S. Application No. 15/443,282 filed on February 27, 2017

## U.S. Provisional Applications

U.S. Application No. 61/526,595 filed on August 23, 2011 U.S. Application No. 61/638,350 filed on April 25, 2012

## International Applications

International Application No. PCT/US12/52066 filed on August 23, 2012

## Foreign Patents

Chinese Patent No. ZL201280051872.X issued on September 5, 2017

## Foreign Applications

**RECORDED: 03/30/2018** 

Canadian Application No. 2,848,084 filed on March 6, 2014 Chinese Application No. 201280051872.X filed on August 23, 2012 Chinese Application No. 201710666374.0 filed on March 6, 2014

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT** REEL: 045394 FRAME: 0861